Public Document Pack

Agenda for Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum
(formerly LED Monitoring Forum)

Monday, 11th November, 2024, 5.30 pm
Members of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum (formerly LED Monitoring Forum)

Councillors: P Arnott, K Bloxham, M Goodman, S Hawkins East Devon District Council

(Chair), P Hayward, N Hookway, J Loudoun, S Smith, A Toye, Blackdown House

J Whibley Border Road

Heathpark Industrial Estate

Honiton

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton EX14 1EJ

DX 48808 HONITON

Contact: Sarah James; Tel: 01404 515616

01395 519978 Email: sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk www.eastdevon.gov.uk

(or group number 01395 517546)
Friday, 1 November 2024; reissued 5 November 2024

1 Apologies
2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 June 2024 (Pages 3 - 4)

3 Declarations of interest

Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making
declarations of interest

4 Public Speaking
Information on public speaking is available online

5 Matters of urgency

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)
To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have

been excluded. There is one item which officers recommend should be dealt with
in this way.

7 LED Facilities and Activities report August - October 2024 (Pages 5 - 8)

8 LED School Reflection report 2023-2024 (Pages 9 - 19)

9 LED KPI Dashboard August-September 2024 (Page 20)

10 Property and FM Team Update on activity at LED occupied sites along with
proposals for 2025/26 capital bids (Pages 21 - 40)

Part B

11 Outcome of Leisure Workshops

page 1


http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speakingwill be
recorded.

Decision making and equalities

Foracopy ofthis agendain large print, please contactthe Democratic
Services Team on 01395517546

page 2


http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

Agenda Item 2
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum (formerly LED
Monitoring Forum) held at online via Zoom app on 25 June 2024

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 6.02 pm and ended at 6.18 pm
1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 April 2024
After the roll call was completed, it was apparent that the meeting was inquorate. It was
agreed that as there were no decisions to be made, it would be acceptable for the
meeting to continue on an informal basis.
The Chair welcomed the new LED CEO, Olly Swayne, to the Forum.
Approval of the previous meeting’s minutes was deferred to the next meeting.
2 Declarations of interest
There were none.
3 Public Speaking
No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting.
4 Matters of urgency
There were no matters of urgency.
S Confidential/exempt item(s)
There were no confidential/exempt items.
6 LED Facilities and Activities report May/June 2024
The LED Director of Delivery presented this report which provided an update on the
activities of LED including operational delivery, customer engagement, facilities projects,

health and safety, and community projects.

Discussion and clarification included the following points:

e Withregard to the number of visits to swimming pools, it is possible to report on the
number of repeat visits by individual members; however, LED do not hold the data to
report on repeat visits by casual users.

¢ In response to a member’s question, it was clarified that the NPS which LED has
achieved for the EDDC leisure facilities is 50, as detailed in the KPI Dashboard (minute 7
refers). The overall NPS of 58 which is set out in the Facilities and Activities report
relates to the wider LED Leisure group.

The Chair thanked the LED Director of Delivery for the report and observed that it had
been a positive quarter for LED.

page 3



Chair

Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum (formerly LED Monitoring Forum) 25 June 2024

LED KPI Dashboard May 2024

The Forum received and noted key details of the performance of LED Community
Leisure for May 2024.

Discussion and clarification included the following points:

¢ Whilst NPS surveys were sent out, the Dashboard indicates that no responses were
received for three leisure centres.

e The Chair will liaise with the LED CEO and Director of Delivery to consider how the KPIs
can be reported going forward in a way which benchmarks performance against the
same period in previous years, to make the data which this Forum receives more
meaningful.

Attendance List

Councillors present:

S Hawkins (Chair)

N Hookway (Vice-Chair)

A Toye

J Whibley (joined the meeting at 6.13pm)

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
| Barlow

K Bloxham

P Fernley

R Jefferies

G Jung

T Olive

M Rixson

Officers in attendance:

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation
Simon Davey, Director of Finance

Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive

Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer

Councillor apologies:

P Arnott
M Hall
J Loudoun



Agenda Item 7

Report to: Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum & ..‘
Subject: Facilities and Activities Update

From: Delivery Team z

Date: August-October 2024 COMMUNITY LEISURE

Operational Delivery

Over the past three months, the teams have been busy working on developing the customer experience
for our members, supporting the community to help them feel better and get more out of life. The summer period
is always difficult for the leisure business as people move outside to exercise, children are on holiday and
therefore membership numbers decline. This seasonal decline has been mitigated by running a hugely
successful membership promotion campaign througho
[...]
clyst Leisure Colyton Leisure Exmouth Leisure Exmouth Tennis Honiton Leisure Sidmouth Leisure Sidmouth
Centre Centre Centre Centre Centre Centre Swimming Pool
Total Attendance Trend over Previous 6 Months
Club Live 9775  2.70 \.'l I nna /IN 3
2 /4 2
5 s & G Group Sport £
Joiners 678 699 WHISTIG: ym Exeicica pOTLS 2
Tt 024 May 2024 24 Jul 2024 Aug 2024
Leavers 434 360 11.00% e ) )
22,947 46 2.9 o Attendance by type Previous é Months (excluding swim
school)
Memberships £338.31F 299.49K 25K Attendancetype
-3.54% N ° S
1 ah L
Yield £33 31.97 2 20
°
. NPS Score S
Club Live by Month =
10,400 11 =)
b
o
2 \ E 10K
2 | 3
3 =z
=} 0
5K
47 ay 2024 Jul 2024 Sep 2024
May 2024 Jun 2024 2024 Aug 2024 Sep 2024 0 100 StartDate

page 20



Agenda Item 10

Report to: LED Monitoring Forum

Date of Meeting: 11th November 2024

Document classification: Part A Public Document T .
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Property and FM Team Update on activity at LED occupied sites
along with proposals for 2025/26 capital bids

Report summary:

This report summarises the Property and FM Team activities since last reported and future
activities at LED occupied sites.

The report also includes an update on the already approved capital projects and lists the capital
project proposals submitted to Executive Leadership Team (ELT); and to Budget Setting and
Capital Allocation Panel (BSCAP) for the 2025/26 budget allocation.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No [

Policy Framework Yes X No [
Recommendation:

That the Forum
a) Note the contents of this report.

b) Note the 2025/26 capital bid proposals submitted to ELT and BSCAP, section 6.

Reason for recommendation:

a) To ensure Members of the Forum are informed of the Property and FM activities that have
taken place during the report period, or are planned to take place over the next few months.

Officer: Jorge Pineda-Langford — Principal Building Surveyor / Team Lead JPineda-
Langford@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 571633

Tim Child, Assistant Director — Place, Assets & Commercialisation tchild@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 571692

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

[] Climate Action and Emergency Response

[] Coast, Country and Environment

[] Council and Corporate Co-ordination

[] Democracy, Transparency and Communications
Economy and Assets

Finance

age 21
P%g% 1 of 20


mailto:JPineda-Langford@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:JPineda-Langford@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:tchild@eastdevon.gov.uk

O Strategic Planning
[0 Sustainable Homes and Communities
Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture

Equalities impact Low Impact

If choosing High or Medium level outline the equality considerations here, which should include
any particular adverse impact on people with protected characteristics and actions to mitigate
these. Link to an equalities impact assessment form using the equalities form template.

Climate change Low Impact

Risk: Low Risk; Click here to enter text on risk considerations relating to your report.
Links to background information:

N/A

Link to Council Plan

Priorities (check which apply)

Better homes and communities for all
A greener East Devon
O A resilient economy

Report in full

1 Introduction

1.1  The Property and FM Team continues to support and fulfil the Council’s responsibilities at
LED managed properties and provides periodic reports to this Forum, the latest being June
2023.

1.2  This report covers the period from November 2023 to September 2024.

1.3 Members should note that a stock condition survey of all LED managed properties has
been commissioned and will provide evidence of current condition and future capital
investment requirements. The work is expected to be completed end of October 2024 and
findings and recommendations will be reported in due course.

2 Planned Preventive Maintenance and Compliance.
2.1 Planned preventive maintenance and compliance help create safer, more efficient, and

cost-effective buildings that comply with regulations
[...]



Reactive Repair Cases Allocation
November 2023 - September 2024

Unallocated
4.19%

N

Contractor
54.93%

40.89% of reactive work cases are dealt with in-house by the Maintenance Technicians in
the Property and FM Team. Whilst the remaining work is done by external contractors the
team manages the work and provides technical support as required.

age 29
P%g% 9 of 20



3.2  The status of reactive work by All Cases, Contractor, and In-House is shown in the charts

below.
Reactive Repair Cases Status
November 2023 - September 2024
(All cases)
Open
3.69%
Closed
96.31%
Reactive Repair Cases Status Reactive Repair Cases Status
November 2023 - September 2024 November 2023 - September 2024
(In-house) (Contractors)
Open Open

3.59%

1.81%

Closed
98.19%

96.41%

The above represents a considerable improvement over the last report figures (Previous report’s
figures: Open Cases, All Case 29.55%, In-House 8.2% and Contractors 50.75%).

age 30
ngg 10 of 20



3.3

The distribution of reactive work by property is shown in the chart below.

Reactive Repairs Cases by Asset

November 2023 - September 2024

Sidmouth Swimming
Pool
10.59%

Sidmouth Leisure

Centre
7.88%

1.23%

Seafields Gardens
Tennis Pavilion / Cafe

Ottery St Mary Leisure

Centre
5.17%

Ocean
2.46%

Honiton Sw
Pool

9.11%

imming

Honiton Leisure Centre
6.90%

Exmouth Pavilion
8.87%

Axminster Leisure
Centre
5.91%

age 31
ngé]ll of 20

Broadclyst Leisure
Centre
3.20%

Colyton Sports Centre
4.19%

East Devon Tennis
Centre
10.59%

Exmouth Leisure
Centre
23.89%




3.4  The distribution of reactive work by property, In-House and Contractor, is shown in the
charts below.

Reactive Repairs Cases by Asset
November 2023 - September 2024

(In-House)
d i - - Axminster Leisure
ol moutpw Sv‘wmmmg Centre Broadclyst Leisure
00
5.42% Centre
10.24% 2.22%

Sidmouth Leisure
Centre
10.24%

Colyton Sports Centre
1.81%

Seafields Gardens
Tennis Pavilion / Cafe
1.20%

East Devon Tennis
Centre
12.05%

Ottery St Mary Leisure
Centre
5.42%

Ocean
5.42%

Exmouth Leisure Centre

Honiton Swimming 17.47%

Pool
7.83%

Honiton Leisure Centre

Exmouth Pavilion
6.02%

12.65%

Reactive Repairs Cases by Asset
November 2023 - September 2024
(Contractor)

Axminster Leisure
Centre
6.28%

Sidmouth Swimming
Pool

Broadclyst Leisure
11.66%

Centre
1.79%

Sidmouth Leisure
Centre
5.83%

Colyton Sports Centre
6.28%

Seafields Gardens
Tennis Pavilion / Cafe
0.45%

East Devon Tennis
Centre
10.31%

Ottery St Mary Leisure
Centre
5.38%

Ocean
0.45%

Honiton Swimming
Pool
10.31%

Honiton Leisure Centre
8.07%

Exmouth Leisure
Centre
27.80%

Exmouth Pavilion
5.38%

age 32
ngg 12 of 20



3.5 The distribution of reactive work by property and allocation is shown in the chart below.

Reactive Cases by Property Asset and Allocation
(November 2023 - September 2024)

Sidmouth Swimming Pool

Sidmouth Leisure Centre

Seafields Gardens Tennis Pavilion / Cafe
Ottery St Mary Leisure Centre

Ocean

Honiton Swimming Pool

Honiton Leisure Centre

Exmouth Pavilion

Exmouth Leisure Centre

e¢ abed

East Devon Tennis Centre
Colyton Sports Centre
Broadclyst Leisure Centre

Axminster Leisure Centre

o
[EEY
o
[
o
W
o
=
o
u
o
)]
o
~l
o
co

o
\0
o

100

m Contractor M In-House ® Unallocated

Worth noting:

e Exmouth Leisure Centre is the property with most reactive cases overall and hence also for cases allocated to Contractors and
the In-House team.

e Swimming pool sites are the sites with most cases allocated to Contractors due to the more specialist nature.

Page 13 of 20



4

4.1

y€ abed

Live Capital Projects

Summary of live capital projects

Year Approved Ul
Capital Project Property PP Planned Status / Comments
approved Funding For
Refurbishment 2024/25 Exmouth Pavilion £780,000.00 | 2025/26 Phase 1, 95% complete.
and improvement Phase 2, design underway,
works estimated delivery July/August
2025.
Roof replacement | 2022/23 Broadclyst LC £575,575.00 | 2023/24 Completed, defect period.
Ottery St Mary LC 2022/23 Completed, defect period

[...]
ens Colyton Leisure

Tennis Pavilion / Cafe Centre
£196.24 £22,211.01
(0.09%) (9.89%)

Ottery Leisure Centre
£13,05331
(5.81%)

N

Honiton Swimming Exmouth Leisure

Pool Centre
£36,608.87 £54,767.23
(16.30%) (24.38%)

Honiton Leisure

Centre
£9,735.50
(4.33%) Exmouth Tennis Exmouth Pavilion
Centre £18,088.03
£12,025.12 (8.05%)
(5.35%)

age 38
ngg 18 of 20



6 Capital Bid Proposals for 2025/26

6.1 Budget Setting and Capital Allocation Panel (BSCAP) bid proposals for the 2025/26 Budget
are shown below.

6.2 Detailed business cases already submitted to Finance and BSCAP.

Property Works Justification Estimated
Project Value

Exmouth Replacement of electrical | This is a health and safety matter £34,500.00
Pavilion Theatre | distribution boards and a compliance requirement. Can

works. not be postponed or ignored.
Exmouth Toilet refurbishment Toilets need refurbishment, last £129,500.00
Pavilion Theatre | works, accessible, male | refurbishment works were as follows:

and female toilets. Accessible 2012, Male 2013, Female

2015.

Ottery St Mary Sports hall floor Uneconomic to continue repairing, £72,500.00
Leisure Centre | replacement works H&S hazards, trips, falls, etc.

(OTSLC) and dance

studio floor (HLC).
Swimming Replacement of UV This is a health and safety matter £88,500.00
Pools filtering systems works. and a compliance requirement. Can
(Exmouth, not be postponed or ignored. As the
Honiton and systems are old, repairs are costly
Sidmouth) as parts have been discontinued.
Swimming Various underwater Health and safety related. The £60,000.00
Pools works identified in the proposed work is work identified in
(Exmouth, latest underwater safety | the last two years underwater
Honiton and inspections inspections. The work addresses
Sidmouth) condition and health and safety

iSsues.

Various LED Internal decorations to This type of work has not been done £67,000.00
Operated sports halls, dance for over 5 years. The walls look very
Buildings studios and squash dirty, even more now that we have

courts. High level / replaced the sports halls floors in

specialist work that most of the leisure centres.

cannot be done by either

LED staff or in house.

Total £452,000.00

age 39
ngeg 19 of 20




Financial implications:
Financial details are contained in the report.
Legal implications:

There is no direct comment to be made in relation to this update report, each and any individual
issue will need to be considered as it arises.

age 40
ngeg 20 of 20



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 June 2024
	7 LED Facilities and Activities report August - October 2024
	8 LED School Reflection report 2023-2024
	9 LED KPI Dashboard August-September 2024
	10 Property and FM Team Update on activity at LED occupied sites along with proposals for 2025/26 capital bids



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum (formerly LED 

Monitoring Forum) held at Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 

11 November 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 8.18 pm 
 
 

8    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 June 2024  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 June 2024 were noted as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
9    Declarations of interest  

 

There were none. 
 

10    Public Speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

11    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
12    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one confidential/exempt item (minute 17 refers). 

 
13    LED Facilities and Activities report August - October 2024  

 

The Forum received and noted this report which provided an update on the activities of 
LED including operational delivery, customer engagement, facilities projects, health and 

safety, and community projects. 
 

14    LED School Reflection report 2023-2024  

 

The LED Director of Delivery introduced this report which highlighted the activities 
carried out by LED with schools during the 23/24 academic year, as part of their 
community outreach work. 

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 Much of the work with schools is through legacy projects, and some is related to a 
specific funding stream becoming available for a certain area which enables the 
community outreach team to engage with a particular school.  Schools are often keen to 
continue engaging, once they have seen what the team can deliver. 

 There is the possibility of engaging with further schools, subject to capacity in the team. 

 It was suggested that if additional capacity becomes available, LED could consider a plan 
to reach out to schools more generally across the district and across age ranges.  One 
member suggested LED could promote the outreach work at headteachers meetings. 



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum (formerly LED Monitoring Forum) 11 November 2024 
 

 A member asked what the charges are to schools taking part in the LED Schools Project; 
it was agreed for LED to bring a report to the next Forum meeting setting out this 
information. 

 

15    LED KPI Dashboard August-September 2024  

 

The Forum received and noted key details of the performance of LED Community 
Leisure for August – September 2024. 

 
16    Property and FM Team Update on activity at LED occupied sites 

along with proposals for 2025/26 capital bids  

 

The Assistant Director – Place, Assets and Commercialisation presented this report 

which summarised the Property and FM Team activities since last report, and future 
activities at LED occupied sites.   

 
The report also included an update on approved capital projects and listed the capital 
project proposals submitted to the Executive Leadership Team (ELT) and to the Budget 

Setting and Capital Allocation Panel (BSCAP) for the 2025/26 budget allocation. 
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 
 Referring to a pie chart at section 3.4 of the report which details the distribution of 

reactive work by property, a member sought to understand what the expected 
distributions would be relative to the number of users at each site and asked that this 
detail is set out in future reports to the Forum. 

 The percentages set out in the aforementioned pie chart relate to the number of jobs. 

 The work to replace the roof at East Devon Tennis Centre is now complete; the 
maintenance spend set out for 2023/24 relates to reactive work.  

 

The Forum noted the contents of the report and the 2025/26 capital bid proposals 
submitted to ELT and BSCAP. 

 
The meeting went into private session. 
 

 
17    Outcome of Leisure Workshops  

 

The Assistant Director – Place, Assets and Commercialisation delivered a presentation 

which detailed the content and outcome of a series of Leisure Workshops between May 
and October 2024 led by leisure consultants, Strategic Leisure.  
 

Forum members were asked to consider a proposed timetable for next steps and 
decisions, for recommendation to Cabinet. 

 
Members discussed relevant considerations and asked direct questions. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet to endorse the proposed timetable and decision stages. 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum (formerly LED Monitoring Forum) 11 November 2024 
 

K Bloxham 
M Goodman 

S Hawkins (Chair) 
N Hookway 
J Loudoun 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
C Brown 
J Brown 

R Jefferies 
M Rixson 

 
Representatives of LED Community Leisure in attendance: 

Olly Swayne, LED CEO 

Matt Wright, LED Director of Delivery 
 
Representatives of Strategic Leisure in attendance: 

Liz Taylor 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

Andrew Wood, Director of Place 
Mike O'Mahony, Senior Leisure Officer 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

S Smith 
A Toye 
J Whibley 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair:   Date:  

 


